

No. 15-41172

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ex rel. JOSHUA HARMAN,

Plaintiff/Relator-Appellee,

v.

TRINITY INDUSTRIES, INC., and
TRINITY HIGHWAY PRODUCTS, L.L.C.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Texas, Marshall Division
Hon. Rodney Gilstrap
Case No. 2:12-CV-00089

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, AND THE AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

LINDA E. KELLY
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER
FOR LEGAL ACTION
733 Tenth Street, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 637-3060
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae National
Association of Manufacturers*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
FREDERICK LIU
DANIEL J.T. SCHUKER
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 28, 2016

[Additional Counsel On Inside Cover]

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber
of Commerce of the United States of
America*

H. SHERMAN JOYCE
LAUREN SHEETS JARRELL
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1168
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American
Tort Reform Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE DECISION BELOW DISTORTS THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT AND NULLIFIES EVEN EXPRESS, AUTHORITATIVE ASSURANCES OF COMPLIANCE FROM THE GOVERNMENT	6
A. The FCA Targets Only Knowingly “False” Or “Fraudulent” Claims For Payment From The Federal Government, And Any False Statements Must Be Material To Such A Scheme	7
1. The FCA’s Text, History, and Purpose.....	7
2. This Court’s Precedent.....	10
B. Because The Federal Government Has Authoritatively Confirmed The ET-Plus’s “Unbroken” Compliance, Trinity’s Claims Cannot Be Knowingly “False” Or “Fraudulent” Under The FCA	13
II. THE DECISION BELOW CREATES VAST REGULATORY UNCERTAINTY FOR MANUFACTURERS AND OTHER BUSINESSES	21
A. The Decision Below Deepens Businesses’ Regulatory Insecurity Because, Even With Authoritative Government Assurances, They May Still Face Massive FCA Penalties	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Decision Below Opens A Backdoor For Relitigating The Federal Government’s Regulatory Choices	24
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>AT&T, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Heath,</i> <i>petition for cert. filed, No. 15-363 (U.S. Sept. 21, 2015)</i>	2
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts,</i> 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	27
<i>Costner v. URS Consultants, Inc.,</i> 153 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney,</i> 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	27
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,</i> 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon,</i> 793 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015)	2, 3, 9
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.,</i> 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	9, 19, 22
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. United States,</i> 549 U.S. 457 (2007)	19
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby,</i> <i>petition for cert. filed, No. 15-513 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2015)</i>	3
<i>United States v. McNinch,</i> 356 U.S. 595 (1958)	9
<i>United States v. Southland Mgmt. Corp.,</i> 326 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr., Inc.,</i> 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States ex rel. Costner v. United States</i> , 317 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng’g & Sci. Servs. Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Oliver v. Parsons Co.</i> , 195 F.3d 457 (9th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 794 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed on other grounds</i> , No. 15-513 (U.S. Oct. 21, 2015)	3, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Stephenson v. Archer W. Contractors, L.L.C.</i> , 548 F. App’x 135 (5th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010)	11, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Thompson v. Columbia/HCA Healthcare Corp.</i> , 125 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar, cert. granted</i> , No. 15-7 (U.S. Dec. 4, 2015)	2, 3
<i>Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	19, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES:	
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	27
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733	3
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	7, 8, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)	7, 8, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(i)-(iii).....	10
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(2)(A).....	7, 8
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).....	8, 10
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a)	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	20
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	25
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B)	25
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:	
Cong. Globe, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. (1863)	9
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009)	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
1 John T. Boese, <i>Civil False Claims and Qui Tam Actions</i> (4th ed. 2014).....	19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Christina Orsini Broderick, <i>Qui Tam Provisions and the Public Interest: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 949 (2007)	25
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, the Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor?</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007)	26
Stuart F. Delery, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., Remarks at the American Bar Association’s Ninth National Institute on the Civil False Claims Act and Qui Tam Enforcement (June 2, 2012)	26
Fed. Highway Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>About: Mission of the Office of Safety</i> (last modified Sept. 17, 2015)	15
Fed. Highway Admin., U.S. Dep’t of Transp., <i>About: Who We Are</i> (last modified Sept. 17, 2012)	15
Benjamin C. Mizer, Principal Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Remarks at the 16th Pharmaceutical Compliance Congress and Best Practices Forum (Oct. 22, 2015)	27
Nat’l Contract Mgmt. Ass’n & Bloomberg Gov’t, <i>Annual Review of Government Contracting, 2015 Edition</i> (2015)	23
<i>A New Law Dictionary and Glossary</i> (Alexander M. Burrill ed., 1850)	9
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	8
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice To Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008)	25
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>False Claims Act Cases: Government Intervention in Qui Tam (Whistleblower) Suits</i> (2012)	26
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Fraud Statistics—Overview</i> (last modified Nov. 23, 2015)	23, 25

No. 15-41172
